transaction (4)

Recognition of interest income/expense using the effective interest method  (5)
Differences in fair valuation of trading securities 6
Fair valuation of instruments with non-market rates  (3)
Adjustment of provisions for loan impairment based on the incurred loss model 22
Accrued Bank’s liabilities on unused vacation payments (68)
Capitalised software implementation costs 5
Differences in depreciation charge on premises and equipment (13)
Recognition of financial instruments using the effective interest method  (50)
Provision for impairment of inventories -
Other (2)

Profit before tax 188

Reconciliation of other material items of income or expenses

Reconciliation of other material items of income or expenses for 3 months ended 31 March 2010 is as
follows:

 (in millions  of Russian
Rubles)

Total
amount

for all
reportabl

e
segment

s

Valuation
at

amortised
cost

Fair
valuation

Provision
for loan

impairme
nt

Deferred
expenses

Difference
s in

depre-
ciation
charge

Reclas-
sification

of
manage-

ment
reporting

items

As
reported

under
IFRS

Material income or
expenses for 3 months
ended 31 March 2010

Interest income 3 523 (90)   208 3 641
Non-interest income 1 145 24 6   (175) 1 000

Interest expense (2 179) (4)   (2 183)
Non-interest expense (85)   (28) (113)
Provision for loan
impairment  (647)   22   (625)

Administrative and other
operating expenses (1 449)   (68) (8) (7) (1 532)

17 Financial Risk Management

The risk management function within the Bank is carried out in respect of financial risks, operational risks
and legal risks. Financial risk comprises market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other
price risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and geographical risk. The primary objectives of the financial risk
management function are to establish risk limits, and then ensure that exposure to risks stays within
these limits. The operational and legal risk management functions are intended to ensure proper
functioning of internal policies and procedures to minimise operational and legal risks.